A copy of the Order and plans showing the restricted roads may also be inspected at the Department of Public Services, Central Offices, Kendray Street, Barnsley.

If you wish to question the validity of the Order or of any of

the provisions contained therein on the grounds that it is not within the powers conferred by the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 or on the grounds that any requirement of that Act or of any instrument made under it has not been complied with in relation to the Order you may within 6 weeks from 13th November 1987 apply to the High Court for this purpose.

D. P. Clephan, Director of Administration

Town Hall, Barnsley.

### SCHEDULE

The South Yorkshire County Council (Lundwood, Monk Bretton, Athersley, Carlton and Royston) (Traffic Regulation Consolidation) Order 1980 and the amendment Orders thereto numbered 1 to 7 inclusive.

(752)

### BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

The Metropolitan Borough of Barnsley (Darfield Area) (Traffic Regulation Consolidation) Order 1987

Notice is hereby given that on 9th November 1987 the Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council made an Order under the provisions of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984.

The effect of the Order, which will come into operation on 1st December 1987, will be to revoke the Orders specified in the Schedule to this Notice, but the provisions contained in those Orders will remain in force unchanged by virtue of the new Order.

A copy of the Order may be inspected during normal office hours at the offices of (i) the Borough Council, Town Hall, Barnsley, and (ii) Darfield Branch Library, Church Street, Darfield Darfield.

A copy of the Order and plans showing the restricted roads may also be inspected at the Department of Public Services, Central Offices, Kendray Street, Barnsley.

If you wish to question the validity of the Order or of any of

the provisions contained therein on the grounds that it is not within the powers conferred by the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 or on the grounds that any requirement of that Act or of any instrument made under it has not been complied with in relation to the Order you may within 6 weeks from 13th November 1987 apply to the High Court for this purpose.

D. P. Clephan, Director of Administration

Town Hall, Barnsley.

# **SCHEDULE**

The South Yorkshire County Council (Darfield Area) (Traffic Regulation Consolidation) Order 1980 and the amendment Orders thereto numbered 1 to 2.

(753)

### BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

The Metropolitan Borough of Barnsley (Penistone, Cawthorne, Millhouse Green and Silkstone Common) (Traffic Regulation Consolidation) Order 1987

Notice is hereby given that on 9th November 1987 the Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council made an Order under the provisions of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984.

The effect of the Order, which will come into operation on 1st December 1987, will be to revoke the Orders specified in the Schedule to this Notice, but the provisions contained in those Orders will remain in force unchanged by virtue of the new Order

Order.

A copy of the Order may be inspected during normal office hours at the offices of (i) the Borough Council, Town Hall, Barnsley, (ii) Penistone Branch Library, High Street, Penistone.

A copy of the Order and plans showing the restricted roads may also be inspected at the Department of Public Services, Central Offices, Kendray Street, Barnsley.

If you wish to question the validity of the Order or of any of the provisions contained therein on the grounds that it is not within the powers conferred by the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 or on the grounds that any requirement of that Act or of any instrument made under it has not been complied with in relation instrument made under it has not been complied with in relation to the Order you may within 6 weeks from 13th November 1987 apply to the High Court for this purpose.

D. P. Clephan, Director of Administration.

Town Hall Barnsley.

#### SCHEDULE

The South Yorkshire County Council (Penistone, Cawthorne, Millhouse Green and Silkstone Common) (Traffic Regulation Consolidation) Order 1984 and the amendment Orders thereto numbered 1 to 5 inclusive.

(754)

### BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

The Metropolitan Borough of Barnsley (Wombwell) (Traffic Regulation Consolidation) Order 1987

Notice is hereby given that on 9th November 1987 the Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council made an Order under the provisions of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984.

The effect of the Order, which will come into operation on 1st December 1987, will be to revoke the Orders specified in the Schedule to this Notice, but the provisions contained in those Orders will remain in force unchanged by virtue of the new

A copy of the Order may be inspected during normal office hours at the offices of (i) the Borough Council, Town Hall, Barnsley, and (ii) Wombwell Branch Library, Station Road, Wombwell.

A copy of the Order and plans showing the restricted roads may also be inspected at the Department of Public Services, Central Offices, Kendray Street, Barnsley.

If you wish to question the validity of the Order or of any of the provisions contained therein on the grounds that it is not within the powers conferred by the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 or on the grounds that any requirement of that Act or of any instrument made under it has not been complied with in relation to the Order you may within 6 weeks from 13th November 1987 apply to the High Court for this purpose.

D. P. Clephan, Director of Administration

Town Hall, Barnsley.

### SCHEDULE

The South Yorkshire County Council (Wombwell) (Traffic Regulation Consolidation) Order 1984 and the amendment Orders thereto numbered 1 to 6 inclusive.

(755)

## BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

The Metropolitan Borough of Barnsley (Cudworth Shafton and Grimethorpe) (Traffic Regulation Consolidation) Order 1987

Notice is hereby given that on 9th November 1987 the Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council made an Order under the provisions of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984.

The effect of the Order, which will come into operation on 1st December 1987, will be to revoke the Orders specified in the Schedule to this Notice, but the provisions contained in those Orders will remain in force unchanged by virtue of the new Order.

A copy of the Order may be inspected during normal office hours at the offices of (i) the Borough Council, Town Hall, Barnsley, (ii) Cudworth Branch Library, Barnsley Road, Cudworth and (iii) Grimethorpe Branch Library, High Street, Grimethorpe.

A copy of the Order and plans showing the restricted roads may also be inspected at the Department of Public Services, Central Offices, Kendray Street, Barnsley.

If you wish to question the validity of the Order or of any of

the provisions contained therein on the grounds that it is not within the powers conferred by the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 or on the grounds that any requirement of that Act or of any instrument made under it has not been complied with in relation to the Order you may within 6 weeks from 13th November 1987 apply to the High Court for this purpose.

D. P. Clephan, Director of Administration.

Town Hall,

Barnsley.

# SCHEDULE

The South Yorkshire County Council (Cudworth, Shafton and Grimethorpe) (Traffic Regulation Consolidation) Order 1981 and the amendment Orders thereto numbered 1 to 5 inclusive.

(756)